
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY 
STUDIES 

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE 

THE INFLUENCE OF ATTITUDE ON E-SERVICES AT 

MAJLIS PERBANDARAN SUNGAI PETANI, KEDAH 

(MPSPK) 

AMNI SYAZA BT ZAKARIA 

2016718655 

SITI NUR A'QILAH BINTI WAZI 

2016307347 

DECEMBER 2018 



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH 

REPORT BY THE SUPERVISOR 

Name of Supervisor 

Title of Research Report 

at Majlis 

(MPSPK) 

Name of Student I 

Name of Student II 

Prof Madya Dr Zaherawati Binti Zakaria 

The Influence of Attitude on E-services 

Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah 

Amni Syaza Binti Zakaria 

Siti Nur A'qilah Binti Wazi 

I have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission 

of the report for evaluation 

(Prof Madya Dr Zaherawati Binti Zakaria) 



Declaration 

We hereby declare that the work contained in this research proposal is our own except 

those which have been duly identified and acknowledged. If we are later found to have 

plagiarized or to have committed other forms of academic dishonesty, action can be 

taken against us under the Academic Regulations of UiTM's.

Signed, 

Name: Amni Syaza Binti Zakaria 

Matric No: 2016718655 

� 

Name: Siti Nur A'qilah Binti Wazi 

Matric No: 2016307347 

ii 



Tables of Contents 

Clearance for Submission 
Declaration 
Acknowledgement 
Table of Content 
List of Tables 
List of Figures 
Abstract 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 
1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

Introduction 
Problem Statement 
Research Questions 
Research Objectives 
Scope of Study 
Significance of the Proposed Study 
Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concept 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 2 : Literature Review and Conceptual Framework 

2.1 
2.2 

2.3 

2.4 
2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

Introduction 
E-Services in Local Authorities: An Overview
Attitude on E-Services
Variables related to this study
Conceptual Framework
Relationship between independent variables and
dependent
Hypothesis
Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 : Research Method 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 
3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

Introduction 
Research Design 
Unit/level of analysis 
Sample Size 
Sampling technique 
Measurement/Instrumentation 
Data Collection 
Data Analysis 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 4 : Findings 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Introduction 
Profile of Respondents 
The extent of Attitude on E-Services at MPSPK 
Relationship between Perceived Usefulness, Perceived 
Ease of Use and Compatibility and their attitude on e
services 

iv 

ii 
iii 

iv-v
vi
vii

viii

1-2

2-5

5
5-6

6
7

7-10

11

12 

12-14

14-16

16-20

21
21-22

22-24

24

25 

25 

25-26

26-27

27-28

28-34

34-35

35-39

39

40 

40-42 

42-43

44-47 



Abstract 

E-services have become the one of technology advancement that very vital in the

entire world. It is because government already established this under Malaysian 

flagships of e-Government and need to be implemented in every sector in 

delivering their services. The study examines the influence of attitude on e

services at Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah (MPSPK). A cross sectional 

survey among public in Merbok area was applied and used in this study. The 

numbers of questionnaire distributed were 74 completed questionnaires and all 

had been answered and returnable. The data obtained were analysed and these 

following findings were found out. The relationships of perceived usefulness, 

perceived ease of use and compatibility were further examined. All of these 

relationships were found to be significant. However, the extent of attitude among 

the public in Merbok area were still at the moderate level since the issues there 

are not all the user accept to use this e-services. The study also provides strong 

evidence that it is essential to raise the attitude to increase numbers of e-services 

usage. 

Keywords: E-services, Perceived Usefulness, Perceived Ease of Use, 
Compatibility and Attitude 

viii 


