# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE



## THE INFLUENCE OF ATTITUDE ON E-SERVICES AT MAJLIS PERBANDARAN SUNGAI PETANI, KEDAH (MPSPK)

AMNI SYAZA BT ZAKARIA 2016718655 SITI NUR A'QILAH BINTI WAZI 2016307347

**DECEMBER 2018** 

### CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor Prof Madya Dr Zaherawati Binti Zakaria

Title of Research Report The Influence of Attitude on E-services

at Majlis

Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah

(MPSPK)

Name of Student I Amni Syaza Binti Zakaria

Name of Student II Siti Nur A'qilah Binti Wazi

I have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission of the report for evaluation

(Prof Madya Dr Zaherawati Binti Zakaria)

#### **Declaration**

We hereby declare that the work contained in this research proposal is our own except those which have been duly identified and acknowledged. If we are later found to have plagiarized or to have committed other forms of academic dishonesty, action can be taken against us under the Academic Regulations of UiTM's.

Signed,

Name: Amni Syaza Binti Zakaria

Matric No: 2016718655

Name: Siti Nur A'qilah Binti Wazi

Matric No: 2016307347

#### **Tables of Contents**

Clearar	nce for Submission				
Declara	ition	ii			
Acknowledgement Table of Content List of Tables List of Figures		iii iv-v vi vii			
			Abstrac		viii
			1.1	Introduction	1–2
1.2	Problem Statement	2-5			
1.3	Research Questions	5			
1.4	Research Objectives	5–6			
1.5	Scope of Study	6			
1.6	Significance of the Proposed Study	7			
1.7	Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concept	7–10			
1.8	Conclusion	11			
CHAPT	ER 2 : Literature Review and Conceptual Framework				
2.1	Introduction	12			
2.2	E-Services in Local Authorities: An Overview	12–14			
2.3	Attitude on E-Services	14–16			
2.4	Variables related to this study	16–20			
2.5	Conceptual Framework	21			
2.6	Relationship between independent variables and	21-22			
	dependent				
2.7	Hypothesis	22-24			
2.8	Conclusion	24			
CHAPT	ER 3 : Research Method				
3.1	Introduction	25			
3.2	Research Design	25			
3.3	Unit/level of analysis	25–26			
3.4	Sample Size	26–27			
3.5	Sampling technique	27–28			
3.6	Measurement/Instrumentation	28–34			
3.7	Data Collection	34–35			
3.8	Data Analysis	35–39			
3.9	Conclusion	39			
CHAPT	ER 4 : Findings				
4.1	Introduction	40			
4.2	Profile of Respondents	40-42			
4.3	The extent of Attitude on E-Services at MPSPK	42-43			
4.4	Relationship between Perceived Usefulness, Perceived	44-47			
	Ease of Use and Compatibility and their attitude on e- services				

#### **Abstract**

E-services have become the one of technology advancement that very vital in the entire world. It is because government already established this under Malaysian flagships of e-Government and need to be implemented in every sector in delivering their services. The study examines the influence of attitude on eservices at Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah (MPSPK). A cross sectional survey among public in Merbok area was applied and used in this study. The numbers of questionnaire distributed were 74 completed questionnaires and all had been answered and returnable. The data obtained were analysed and these following findings were found out. The relationships of perceived usefulness, perceived ease of use and compatibility were further examined. All of these relationships were found to be significant. However, the extent of attitude among the public in Merbok area were still at the moderate level since the issues there are not all the user accept to use this e-services. The study also provides strong evidence that it is essential to raise the attitude to increase numbers of e-services usage.

Keywords: E-services, Perceived Usefulness, Perceived Ease of Use, Compatibility and Attitude